TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on September 25, 2023.

Resolution Authorizing Purchase Truck (2 of 2)

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton owns and maintains a wide-variety of specialized equipment which is operated by employees of the Highway and Water & Sewer Departments; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton owns and maintains multiple on-road vehicles for public works maintenance activities; and

WHEREAS, due to age and use it is prudent and necessary to replace a truck in service with the Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, public works personnel have research purchase options for a replacement truck; and

WHEREAS, purchase of a 2024 Chevrolet Silverado 3500HD is requested through NYS Contract XXXXXX.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 25th day of September 2023 that the purchase of a 2024 Chevrolet Silverado 3500HD from Cappellino Chevrolet for an amount not to exceed \$52,450.00 is authorized. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1